
Committee Agenda

1

AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEST
Wednesday, 24th June, 2015
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Area Planning Sub-Committee West, which 
will be held at: 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Wednesday, 24th June, 2015
at 7.30 pm .

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

Jackie Leither (Directorate of Governance)
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel: 
01992 564243

Members:

Councillors Y  Knight (Chairman), A Mitchell MBE (Vice-Chairman), R Bassett, R Butler, 
D Dorrell, R Gadsby, L Hughes, H Kane, S Kane, J Lea, M Sartin, G Shiell, S Stavrou and 
E Webster

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber 
public gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the 
meeting.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Public Relations Manager 
on 01992 564039.



Area Planning Sub-Committee West Wednesday, 24 June 2015

2

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

1. This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate 
their microphones before speaking. 

2. The Chairman will read the following announcement:

“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such 
third parties).

If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording cameras 
will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image will 
become part of the broadcast.

This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
you should move to the upper public gallery.”

2. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS AT COUNCIL PLANNING 
SUBCOMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 8)

General advice to people attending the meeting is attached.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

4. MINUTES  (Pages 9 - 18)

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 20 May 2015 
as a correct record (attached).

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 
25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution requires that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.

In accordance with Operational Standing Order 6 (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee.  Two weeks' notice of non-urgent 
items is required.

7. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  (Pages 19 - 70)

(Director of Governance)  To consider the planning applications set out in the attached 
schedule

Background Papers 
(i)  Applications for determination – applications listed on the schedule, letters of 



Area Planning Sub-Committee West Wednesday, 24 June 2015

3

representation received regarding the applications which are summarised on the 
schedule.  

(ii)  Enforcement of Planning Control – the reports of officers inspecting the 
properties listed on the schedule in respect of which consideration is to be given to the 
enforcement of planning control.

8. PROBITY IN PLANNING - APPEAL DECISIONS, 1 OCTOBER 2014 TO 31 MARCH 
2015  (Pages 71 - 76)

(Director of Governance) To consider the attached report.

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

Exclusion
To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number

Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting.

Confidential Items Commencement
Paragraph 9 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require:

(1) All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the 
press and public to be completed by 10.00 p.m. at the latest.

(2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the 
completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her 
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed 
to exclude the public and press.

(3) Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the 
completion of the private part of the me
[...]
ittee West 2015-16

Members of the Committee:

  

Cllr Stavrou

Cllr Lea

Cllr Bassett

Cllr Shiell

Cllr Mitchell

Cllr H Kane Cllr S Kane

Cllr Knight Cllr Butler Cllr Dorrell

Cllr SartinCllr Hughes

Cllr Gadsby

Cllr 
Webster

http://haako/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=42




 
 
 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Area Planning Sub-Committee 

West 
Date: 20 May 2015  

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 8.10 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Ms Y  Knight (Chairman), A Mitchell MBE (Vice-Chairman), R Butler, 
D Dorrell, Mrs R Gadsby, Mrs H Kane, J Lea, Mrs G Shiell and Ms S Stavrou 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
  

  
Apologies: R Bassett, Mrs M Sartin and Mrs E Webster 
  
Officers 
Present: 

J Godden (Principal Planning Officer), S Mitchell (PR Website Editor) and 
R Perrin (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 

  
 

70. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for 
Webcasting of Council and Other Meetings. 
 

71. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements agreed by the Council, to enable persons to address 
the Sub-Committee in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission. 
 

72. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 22 April 2015 be 
taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a)  Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor S Stavrou   
declared a personal interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of the agent 
representing another matter for herself. The Councillors had determined that her 
interest was not prejudicial and she would stay in the meeting for the consideration of 
the application and voting thereon: 
 

• EPF/0381/15 Tower nursery, Netherhall Road, Roydon, Harlow 
 



Area Planning Sub-Committee West  20 May 2015 

2 

74. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was reported that there was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

75. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a schedule of applications for planning permission. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That, Planning applications numbered 1 – 6 be determined as set out in the 

annex to these minutes. 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 



Report Item No: 1 
 
APPLICATION No: EPF/2990/14 

 
SITE ADDRESS: Middlebrook Industrial Estate  

Hoe Lane  
Nazeing  
Waltham Abbey  
EN9 2RJ 
 

PARISH: Nazeing 
 

WARD: Lower Nazeing 
 

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Proposed extension to create three additional B1/B8 industrial 
units 
 

DECISION: Grant Permission (With Conditions) 
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=572476 
 
CONDITIONS  
 

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 

2 Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed development shall 
match those of the existing building, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 

3 The development hereby permitted will be completed strictly in accordance with the 
approved drawings nos: 11830-P001-A, P002-D, S001-A. 
 

4 No development, including works of demolition or site clearance, shall take place 
until a Tree Protection Plan Arboricultural Method Statement and site monitoring 
schedule in accordance with BS:5837:2012 (Trees in relation to design, demolition 
and construction - recommendations) has been submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority and approved in writing. The d
[...]
 unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written 
consent to any variation. If within a period of five years from the date of planting any 
replacement tree, shrub or hedge is removed, uprooted or destroyed, or dies or 

9



becomes seriously damaged or defective another tree, shrub or hedge of the same 
species and size as that originally planted shall, within 3 months, be planted at the 
same place. 
 

 
 

10



AREA PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE ‘WEST’

24 June 2015

INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

ITEM REFERENCE SITE LOCATION
OFFICER 
RECOMMENDATION

PAGE

1.

EPF/0505/15 Abbey Service Centre 
Sewardstone Road 
Waltham Abbey 
Essex 
EN9 1NA

Grant Permission 

(With Conditions)
20

2.

EPF/0782/15 Pinchtimber Farm 
Epping Upland 
Epping
Essex
CM16 6PG

Grant Permission 

(With Conditions)
26

3.

EPF/0984/15 Pinchtimber Farm 
Epping Upland 
Epping
Essex
CM16 6PG

Grant Permission 

(With Conditions)
34

4.

EPF/0787/15 Willows Stables 
Lippitts Hill 
High Beach 
Waltham Abbey 
Essex 
IG10 4AL

Refuse Permission 38

5.

EPF/0950/15 The Farmhouse 
Warlies Park Farm 
Woodgreen Road 
Waltham Abbey 
Essex
EN9 3SD

Grant Permission 

(With Conditions)
46

6.
EPF/0978/15 1 Pynest Green Lane 

Waltham Abbey 
Essex
EN9 3QL

Grant Permission 

(With Conditions)
52

7.

EPF/0995/15 Sons Nursery 
Hamlet Hill 
Roydon 
Harlow 
Essex
CM19 5JZ

Grant Permission 

(Time limited use 

With Conditions)

58



123

 

20.4m

19.8m

20.1m

19.8m

20.4m

20.1m

28

1

27

12

17

24

18

23

El Sub Sta

Health Centre

6a
6

Church

16

3

15

4
2

Pumping
Station

15

Parade
Foxes

2

1

11

1

Depot

Thrift
Cottage

TH
E G

R
EEN

Britannica
Works

2

1

6 
to

 7

2

Foxes Parade5

8

Trinity

House

58

PH

Cottage

1

Newmet
House

16

Fl
at

s 
1 

to
 7

Benjamin 17

41

48
44

PH

39

11 to 17

Museum

1 
to

 2

70

1

65

13 to 34

Court

Hanover

6a
6

Church

58

PH

1

27

28

24

12

17

18

23

El Sub Sta

Health Centre

Superstore

16

3

15

4
2

Thrift

Thrift
Cottage

Britannica
Works

Hall

Depot

Pumping
Station

Newmet
House

2

15

12

8

1

16

Parade
Foxes

Fl
at

s 
1 

to
 7

Benjamin
Cottage

17

2

6 
to

 7

Foxes Parade5

Trinity

House

TH
E G

R
EEN

11

1

11

1

12
6

15

70

1

8

65

41

48
44

PH

39

11 to 17

Museum

1 
to

 2

13 to 34

Court

Hanover

Superstore

15

11

8

12
6

Thrift
Hall

JOYCE COURT

V
IC

TO
R

IA
 R

O
A

D

S
E

W
A

R
D

S
T

O
N

E
 R

O
A

D

CLEALL AVENUE

R
U

E
 D

E
 S

T
 LA

W
R

E
N

C
E

O
R

C
H

A
R

D
 M

E
W

S

JOYCE COURT

V
IC

TO
R

IA
 R

O
A

D

O
R

C
H

A
R

D
 M

E
W

S

S
E

W
A

R
D

S
T

O
N

E
 R

O
A

D

CLEALL AVENUE

R
U

E
 D

E
 S

T
 LA

W
R

E
N

C
E

D
rain

D
rainPosts

LB

TCB

LB

Posts

TCB

EFDC

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 1

Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 
100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Application Number: EPF/0505/15

Site Name: Abbey Service Centre 
Sewardstone Road, Waltham Abbey 
EN9 1NA

Scale of Plot: 1/1250



Report Item No: 1

APPLICATION No: EPF/0505/15

SITE ADDRESS: Abbey Service Centre 
Sewardstone Road 
Waltham Abbey 
Essex 
EN9 1NA

PARISH: Waltham Abbey

WARD: Waltham Abbey South West

APPLICANT: Mr M Ingrao

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL:

Single storey rear extension and increase in height of existing rear 
projection.

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION:

Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=574175

CONDITIONS 

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date of this notice.

2 The development hereby permitted will be completed strictly in accordance with 
[...]
ing in a sensitive 
and appropriate manner that would not harm the setting of the Listed Buildings.

Conclusion:

The proposed conversion would not be detrimental to the character and appearance of the area or 
the historic significance of the curtilage listed barn and adjacent listed buildings. Therefore this 
complies with the Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 
and the relevant Local Plan policies and is recommended for approval.

Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following 
contact details by 2pm on the day of the meeting at the latest:

Planning Application Case Officer: Graham Courtney
Direct Line Telephone Number: 01992 564228

or if no direct contact can be made please email:   contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 



123

 

93.0m93.0m

14

13b13

16

14a

13a
The Elms

32

15

11

17

9

14a

16

13b13

14

13a

32

15

11

17

9

29

4

33

34

4

The Elms

33

34

21a

28

21

29

21a

28

21

20 820 8

36

26

37

24

36

37

24

26

Pipers
Farm

21b

23

Pipers
Farm

21b

23

Sta
Sub

El

Sta

1

El
Sub

1

2

1

3

2

1

3

G
ar

de
n 

Co
tta

ge
Tr

ee
to

ps

Danbury

Tr
ee

to
ps

G
ar

de
n 

Co
tta

geDanbury

Ta
nk

Ta
nk

The Stables

Day's Farm

White Gables
Pin-Hi

Day's Farm

White Gables
Pin-Hi

The Stables

Pond

Pond

PondPond

Pond

Pond

Path (um)
Path (um)

LB

Al
le

y
Pe

pp
er

(P
at

h)

LB

Al
le

y
Pe

pp
er

(P
at

h)

Caravan Site

Owl Park

Caravan & Camp Site

Caravan Site

Owl Park

Caravan & Camp Site

EFDC

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council
AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 4

Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 
100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Application Number: EPF/0787/15

Site Name: Willows Stables, Lippitts Hill 
High Beach, Waltham Abbey  
IG10 4AL

Scale of Plot: 1/2500



Report Item No: 4

APPLICATION No: EPF/0787/15

SITE ADDRESS: Willows Stables 
Lippitts Hill 
High Beach 
Waltham Abbey 
Essex 
IG10 4AL

PARISH: Waltham Abbey

WARD: Waltham Abbey High Beach

APPLICANT: Mrs Teresa Mhatre

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL:

Erection of ten stable looseboxes, a tack room and outdoor 
manege and associated landscaping

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION:

Refuse Permission

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=574874

REASON FOR REFUSAL

1 The proposed development by reason of the size of the proposed stable structure 
and the associated ancillary functions of an equestrian use at the site would have an 
excessive impact on the open character of the Metropolitan Green Belt resulting in 
visual harm contrary to national guidance contained in the NPPF and local plan 
policies CP2, GB2A, RST4 and RST5 of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations.

This application is before this Committee since it is for a type of development that cannot be 
determined by Officers if more than four letters of support material to the planning merits of the 
proposal are received (Pursuant to The Constitution, Part Three:  Planning Services – Delegation 
of Council functions, Schedule 1, Appendix A.(f).)

Description of Site:

The application site is located at an isolated area within Epping Forest and the boundaries of the 
Metropolitan Green Belt. The land under ownership is arranged in paddocks, with an area of 
hardstanding on its western side, and is accessed down a private lane from Lippitts Hill. Lippitts 
Hill consists of an enclave of properties and to the south of the site is the Elms Caravan Site and a 
number of these properties abut its boundary. A row of mature trees are located along the western 
boundary. To the north of the hardstanding area is a paddock containing various ancillary 
struct
[...]
 in the Green Belt.  There is however a recognised and 
unmet need for additional Gypsy and Traveller pitches in the District.  Given the temporary nature 
of the proposal, the relatively small scale of the development, the enclosed and hard surfaced 
nature of the site and its previous use, the impact of the development will be relatively minor and 
short term.  As such the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 



Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following 
contact details by 2pm on the day of the meeting at the latest:

Planning Application Case Officer: Mrs Jill Shingler
Direct Line Telephone Number 01992 564106

Or if no direct contact can be made please email: contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

mailto:contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk




Report to Area Plans Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: 24 June 2015
Subject: Probity in Planning – Appeal Decisions, 1 October 2014 to 31 March 2015
 
Officer contact for further information: Nigel Richardson (01992 564110).

Democratic Services Officer: Mark Jenkins 

Recommendation:

That the Planning Appeal Decisions be noted.

Report Detail:

Background

1. (Director of Governance) In compliance with the recommendation of the District Auditor, this 
report advises the decision-making committees of the results of all successful allowed appeals 
(i.e. particularly those refused by committee contrary to officer recommendation).  

2. The purpose is to inform the committee of the consequences of their decisions in this respect 
and, in cases where the refusal is found to be unsupportable on planning grounds, an award of 
costs may be made against the Council. 

3. Since 2011/12, there have been two local indicators, one of which measures all planning 
application type appeals as a result of committee reversals of officer recommendations (GOV08) 
and the other which measures the performance of officer recommendations and delegated 
decisions (GOV07).   

Performance

4. Over the six-month period between 1 October 2014 and 31 March 2015, the Council received 
40 decisions on appeals (38 of which were planning related appeals, the other 2 were 
enforcement related). 

5. GOV07 and 08 measure planning application decisions and out of a total of 38, 14 were 
allowed (36.8%). Broken down further, GOV07 performance was 6 out of 29 allowed (20.68%) 
including one part-allowed/part-dismissed and GOV08 performance was 8 out of 9 (88.88%), 
although out of this 8, one was part-allowed/ part-dismissed. 

 
Planning Appeals

6. Out of the planning appeals that arose from decisions of the committees to refuse contrary to 
the recommendation put to them by officers during the 6-month period, the Council was not 
successful in sustaining the committee’s objection in the following cases:

COMMITTEE REVERSALS - APPEALS ALLOWED:

Area Committee South



1 EPF/1247/14 Retrospective application for new extraction 69 Queens Road 
system to the rear of the property. Buckhurst Hill

2 EPF/1248/14 Part one and part two storey rear extension, 18 Stradbroke Grove 
first floor side extension, and enlargement of roof Buckhurst Hill
with rear second floor dormer window.

3 EPF/2009/13 New semi detached house and alterations Land adjacent to  
to existing dwelling. (Revised application) 20 Ollards Grove 

Loughton

Area Committee East

4 EPF/1093/14 Change of use of existing unit to A2. 134 - 136 High Street 
Epping

5 EPF/0877/13 Retrospective application for the change of use Marlow 
of existing menage for the parking/storage of High Road 
vehicles and plant machinery in connection with Thornwood
established recycling business.[Part Allowed]

6 EPF/0868/13 Retrospective application for the change of use Marlow 
of land for storage, sorting, distribution, recycling High Road  
(crushing and screening) of concrete, hardcore, Thornwood
Tarmac and screen waste together with stationing
of related plant and machinery.

7 EPF/2322/13 Replacement dwelling 44 Hoe Lane Abridge

8 EPF/2610/13 Lighting to Tennis Court Theydon Bois Tennis
Club, Sidney Rd.

7. Whilst the appeal performance for GOV08, committee reversals, was someway over the 
target of 50%, it is appreciated that these are generally contentious applications which are 
on-balance recommendations. If Members have concerns, they can try and discuss any planning 
issues they may have before each meeting by making the most of the officer contact at the end of 
each report. The committees are urged to continue to heed the advice that if they are considering 
setting aside the officer’s recommendation it should only be in cases where members are certain 
they are acting in the wider public interest and where the committee officer can give a good 
indication of some success at defending the decision.  There was one case where the a 
committee was successful:

COMMITTEE REVERSALS - APPEALS DISMISSED:

District Development Control Committee

EPF/1996/12 Part retrospective application for the change of Valley View 
use of land to include stationing of caravans Curtis Mill Lane  
for occupation by gypsy-traveller family with new Stapleford Abbotts
access, fencing, gates, hardstanding, utility block 
and cess pool/septic tank.

8.   Out of 2 ENFORCEMENT NOTICE APPEALS decided, 1 was dismissed and the other 
quashed because it did not require planning permission. These are as follows: 

Dismissed



ENF/0447/12 Change of use of land to include stationing of Valley View 
Caravans for occupation by gypsy-traveller family Curtis Mill Lane  
with new access, fencing, gates, hardstanding,   Stapleford Abbotts
utility block and cess pool/septic tank.

Quashed

ENF/0289/13 Fence adjacent to a road over 1 metre high 41 The Gables, Ongar

Costs

9.   During this period, no costs were awarded and concluded, against the Council. 

Conclusions

11. Whilst performance in defending appeals at 36.8% appears high, there is no national 
comparison of authority performance. Members are reminded that in refusing planning 
permission there needs to be justified reasons that in each case must be not only relevant and 
necessary, but also sound and defendable so as to avoid paying costs. This is more important 
now then ever given a Planning Inspector or the Secretary of State can award costs, even if 
neither side has made an application for them. Whilst there is clearly pressure on Members to 
refuse in cases where there are objections from local residents, these views (and only when they 
are related to the planning issues of the case) are one of a number of relevant issues to balance 
out in order to understand the merits of the particular development being applied for. 

12.  Finally, at a previous request from Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel, appended to 
this report are the 9 appeal decision letters, which are the result of Members reversing the 
planning officer’s recommendation (and therefore refusing planning permission) at planning 
committees, 1 of which was dismissed and therefore refused planning permission.   

13. A full list of appeal decisions over this six month period appears below.

Total Appeal Decisions 1st October 2014 to 31st March 2015

Allowed 

Buckhurst Hill
1 EPF/0543/14 Elevated timber playhouse (retrospective 9 Little Plucketts Way  

application)  

2 EPF/1247/14 Retrospective application for new extraction 69 Queens Road 
system to the rear of the property.

3 EPF/1248/14 Part one and part two storey rear extension, 18 Stradbroke Grove 
first floor side extension, and enlargement of roof
with rear second floor dormer window.

Epping
4 EPF/1093/14 Change of use of existing unit to A2. 134 - 136 High Street 

High Ongar
5 EPF/0794/14 Grade II listed building application for single Wythams 

storey extension to rear. (Revised application Chelmsford Road 
to EPF/2674/13)  

Lambourne



6 EPF/2322/13 Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 44 Hoe Lane 
replacement dwelling (Revised application Abrid
[...]
econd floor level, with 3 front and 3 rear dormer 
windows, together with the erection of a part 1, 
part 2 and part 3 storey extension.



31 EPF/1305/14 Erection of ground floor side extension 66 Morgan Crescent 
to accommodate garage and lounge.

32 EPF/1593/14 Erection of agricultural storage barn in south west Land at Coopersale Lane  
of field, on land to the east of Broadlawn in 
connection with christmas tree business,

33 EPF/1639/14 Prior approval application for two 8 metre deep Granville 
conservatories, height to eaves 2 metres and 119 Theydon Park Road
maximum height 3.95 metres.  

Waltham Abbey
34 EPF/0349/14 Single storey rear conservatory Bradley Barn  

extension. Holyfield Farm 
Crooked Mile 

35 EPF/0870/14 Two storey side extension with single 214 Upshire Road 
storey rear extension.  

36 EPF/1914/14 Proposed three bedroom house with two parking Land adjacent 
spaces. Resubmission of EPF/0730/14 (Detached 1 The Cobbins 
dwelling house, garage and ancillary parking and 
garden area).

37 EPF/2097/14 New single storey detached garage. 11 Farthingale Lane  

38 EPF/0350/14 Grade II listed building application for a single Bradley Barn  
storey rear conservatory extension. ` Holyfield Farm 

Crooked Mile 


	Agenda
	2 Advice to Public and Speakers at Council Planning Subcommittees
	Member Attendance List 2015-16

	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	75 Development Control

	7 Development Control
	8 Probity in Planning - Appeal Decisions, 1 October 2014 to 31 March 2015



Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Area Planning Sub-Committee 
West

Date: 24 June 2015 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.30  - 9.25 pm

Members 
Present:

Y  Knight (Chairman), A Mitchell MBE (Vice-Chairman), R Bassett, R Butler, 
D Dorrell, L Hughes, H Kane, S Kane, J Lea, M Sartin, G Shiell and 
E Webster

Other 
Councillors: D Atanassov (EF Youth Council)

Apologies: Councillors R Gadsby and S Stavrou

Officers 
Present:

J Godden (Principal Planning Officer), J Leither (Democratic Services 
Assistant) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer)

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for 
Webcasting of Council and Other Meetings.

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements agreed by the Council, to enable persons to address 
the Sub-Committee in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission.

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 20 May 2015 be 
taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(a) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillors H Kane and 
S Kane declared a pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of 
living adjacent to the application. The Councillors indicated that they would leave the 
meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon:

 EPF/0505/15 – Abbey Service Centre, Sewardstone Road, Waltham Abbey, 
Essex EN9 1NA.



Area Planning Sub-Committee West 24 June 2015

2

(b) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor D Dorrell 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of 
being a customer for the last 15 years. The Councillor indicated that he would remain 
in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon:

 EPF/0505/15 – Abbey Service Centre, Sewardstone Road, Waltham Abbey, 
Essex EN9 1NA.

(c) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor E Webster 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of 
being related to a third party who owned part of the access road. The Councillor 
indicated that she would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the 
application and voting thereon:

 EPF/0787/15 – Willows Stables, Lippitts Hill, High Beach, Waltham Abbey, 
Essex IG10 4AL. 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

It was reported that there was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting.

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

The Sub-Committee considered a schedule of applications for planning permission.

RESOLVED:

That, Planning applications numbered 1 – 7 be determined as set out in the 
annex to these minutes.

7. PROBITY IN PLANNING - APPEAL DECISIONS, 1 OCTOBER 2014 TO 31 
MARCH 2015 

The Sub-Committee received a report regarding Probity in Planning – Appeal 
Decisions for the period 1 October 2014 to 31 March 2015.

In compliance with the recommendation of the District Auditor, the report ont the 
agenda, Item 8, advises the decision-making committees of the results of all 
successful allowed appeals (i.e. particularly those refused by committee contrary to 
officer recommendation). The purpose was to inform the committee of the 
consequences of their decisions in this respect and, in cases where the refusal is 
found to be unsupportable on planning grounds, an award of costs may be made 
against the Council. 

Since 2011/12, there have been two local indicators, one of which measures all 
planning application type appeals as a result of committee reversals of officer 
recommendations (GOV08) and the other which measures the performance of officer 
recommendations and delegated decisions (GOV07).   

Over the six-month period between 1 October 2014 and 31 March 2015, the Council 
received 40 decisions on appeals (38 of which were planning related appeals, the 
other 2 were enforcement related). 

GOV07 and 08 measure planning application decisions and out of a total of 38, 14 
were allowed (36.8%). Broken down further, GOV07 performance was 6 out of 29 



Area Planning Sub-Committee West 24 June 2015

3

allowed (20.68%) including one part-allowed/part-dismissed and GOV08 
performance was 8 out of 9 (88.88%), although out of this 8, one was part-allowed/ 
part-dismissed. 

Whilst performance in defending appeals at 36.8% appears high, there was no 
national comparison of authority performance. Members were reminded that in 
refusing planning permission there needs to be justified reasons that in each case 
must be not only relevant and necessary, but also sound and defendable so as to 
avoid paying costs. This was more important now then ever given a Planning 
Inspector or the Secretary of State can award costs, even if neither side has made an 
application for them. Whilst there is clearly pressure on Members to refuse in cases 
where there are objections from local residents, these views (and only when they are 
related to the planning issues of the case) are one of a number of relevant issues to 
balance out in order to understand the merits of the particular development being 
applied for. 

RESOLVED:

That the report regarding Probity in Planning – Appeal Decisions 1 October 2014 
to 31 March 2015 be noted.

CHAIRMAN


